The Hospital has restricted net position of $59,345 at June 30, 2022 and $63,366 in 2021. This is the
unspent interest earnings on bond funds which must be used for the purposes allowed by the bonds.

9. Restated Net Position – Adoption New Accounting Pronouncements

The Hospital has retroactively implemented GASB Statement Number 87, Leases (GASB 87) effective
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020. GASB 87 establishes a single model for lease accounting
based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset.
Under GASB 87, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources,
thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about leasing activities.

South Peninsula Hospital
(A Component Unit of the Kenai Peninsula Borough)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

32

The effects of reporting GASB 87 in the Hospital’s financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2021 are as follows:

  As

Previously
Reported

 Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 87

As Restated

Assets
  Capital assets $ 41,740,348 $ 2,463,807 $ 44,204,155

Liabilities
  Lease payable  34,909 2,555,344 2,590,253

Net Position  82,986,125 (91,537) 82,894,588

Operating expenses 87,908,560 91,537 88,000,097

The notes to the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021 have been restated to reflect
the adoption of GASB 87.

10. Leases

During the current year, the Hospital entered into multiple-year lease agreements as a lessee for
various nonfinancial assets. As of June 30, 2022, the outstanding balance on the leases was
$2,540,628. The Hospital is required to make monthly principal and interest payments. The Hospital
used their incremental borrowing rate of 5.25% as the discount rate for the leases. The nonfinancial
assets have various useful lives. No material direct costs payments were made. The value of the
right-to-use asset as of June 30, 2022, was $3,179,176 and had accumulated amortization of
$750,616.

Year Ending June 30, 2022 Principal Interest Total

2023 $ 375,821 $ 121,911 $ 497,732
2024 375,595  102,794 478,389
2025 389,015 83,265 472,280
2026 323,800 64,617 388,417
2027 284,448 49,431 333,879

Thereafter 791,949

57,162 849,111

Total  $ 2,540,628 $ 479,180 $ 3,019,808

South Peninsula Hospital
(A Component Unit of the Kenai Peninsula Borough)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

33

11. Functional Expenses

Operating expenses grouped according to function are as follows for the years ended June 30, 2022
and 2021:

 2022 2021

Operating Expenses

Healthcare services $ 81,591,744 $ 67,855,746
Fiscal, administrative and facility services 20,013,932 16,588,721
Provision for depreciation and amortization 3,959,366 3,555,630

Total Operating Expenses  $ 105,565,042 $ 88,000,097

12. Third-Party Payer Programs

The Hospital has agreements with third-party payers that provide for reimbursement at amounts